floating rate borrowings, through the use of interest rate
swap contracts. Hedging activities will be reviewed and
evaluated on a regular basis to align with the interest
rate policy. The Group’s borrowings and receivables are
carried at amortised cost.

The following financial assets and liabilities are exposed
to floating interest rate risk at 30 June 2023:

2023 2022 (restated)

Note $'000 Total % $'000 Total %

Financial assets

Cash at bank (restated) 264,291 96% 1,286,122 99%

Investment term deposit (PCF) 10,800 4% 10,579 1%

Total financial assets 6 275,091 100% 1,296,701 100%

Financial liabilities

Syndicated loan - unsecured 14 (433,180) 100% (433,180) 100%

Total financial liabilities (433,180) 100% (433,180) 100%

Refer to note 2(c) regarding the restatement.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from
having a floating interest rate. No interest rate hedges
have been entered into as at 30 June 2023.

Sensitivity – interest rate
The Group profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower

Interest rate risk
+1%

Interest rate risk
-1%

30 June 2023 Notes

Carrying
amount

$’000
Net Result

$’000
Equity
$'000

Net Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6 275,091 2,751 2,751 (2,751) (2,751)

Total financial assets 275,091 2,751 2,751 (2,751) (2,751)

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 14 438,877 4,389 (4,389) (4,389) 4,389

Total financial liabilities 438,877 4,389 (4,389) (4,389) 4,389

30 June 2022

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (restated) 6 1,296,701 12,967 12,967 (12,967) (12,967)

Total financial assets 1,296,701 12,967 12,967 (12,967) (12,967)

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 14 433,180 4,332 (4,332) (4,332) 4,332

Total financial liabilities 433,180 4,332 (4,332) (4,332) 4,332

interest rates, as both income from cash and cash
equivalents and borrowings are 100% exposed to interest
rate movement. A 100 basis points increase / decrease is
used, and represents Management's assessment of the
changes in interest rate over short term which is shown in
the below table:

b. Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits
with banks, as well as credit exposures to outstanding
receivables.

Risk management
Credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition
of customers and, where appropriate, an allowance for
expected loss is raised. The Group does not have any